

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

**JARED KRUGER, MARK VAN
ESSEN, LYNN KIRSCHBAUM,
DONNA and ROBERT KOON, and
SCHUMACHER DAIRY FARMS OF
PLAINVIEW LLC**, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly
situated,

v.

LELY NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Case No. 0:20-cv-00629-KMM/DTS

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND TO
DIRECT NOTICE OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TO THE CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 2

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND BENEFITS 7

A. The Settlement Class 7

B. Benefits of the Settlement 7

1. Option 1: Cash Payments and Extended Warranty (or Additional Cash)..... 8

a. Pro Rata Distribution from the Cash Fund..... 8

b. Pinch Sleeve Additional Payment Program (\$1,000 per A4 Robot). 9

c. Extended Warranty or An Additional \$7,000 Per A4 Robot. . 9

2. Option 2: The New A5 Trade-In Program 10

3. Possible Adjustments to the Cash Fund 12

C. Provision of Notice to the Settlement Class..... 13

D. Opt-Out and Objection Procedures 14

E. Release Provisions..... 16

IV. LEGAL STANDARDS 17

V. THE SETTLEMENT APPROVAL PROCESS 17

VI. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE RULE 23(E) FACTORS..... 19

A. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class..... 20

B. The Settlement Agreement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length..... 20

C. The Relief Provided for the Settlement Class is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 21

1. The Value of Settlement Benefits 22

2.	The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal	24
3.	The Effectiveness of Administration	26
4.	The Experience and Views of Counsel	27
5.	The Proposed Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards	28
D.	The Proposal Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably	30
VII.	CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES IS APPROPRIATE.....	30
A.	The Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied	31
1.	Numerosity	31
2.	Commonality	32
3.	Typicality	34
4.	Adequacy of Representation	34
B.	The Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements Are Satisfied.....	36
1.	Predominance	36
2.	Superiority	38
VIII.	APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVES	39
IX.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED	40
X.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR INTERMEDIATE DEADLINES AND FINAL APPROVAL HEARING	42
XI.	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. National Football League,
1977 WL 1497, *12 (D. Minn. Aug. 1, 1977) 17

Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.,
84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996) 34

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 30, 35, 36, 37

Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 37

Belles v. Schweiker,
720 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1983) 31

Brown v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc.,
817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016) 24

Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.,
450 U.S. 79 (1981)..... 25

Cleveland v. Whirlpool Corp.,
20-cv-1906 (WMW/KMM), 2021 WL 5937403 (D. Minn. Dec. 12, 2021)..... 21

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... 30

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.,
64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) 34

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 40

Figas v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
Civ. No. 08-4546 (PAM/FLN), 2010 WL 2943155 (D. Minn. Apr. 6, 2010)..... 33

Glenn v. Daddy Rocks, Inc.,
203 F.R.D. 425 (D. Minn. 2001) 31

Huyer v. Buckley,
849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017) 28

In re Charter Comm'n, Inc. Sec. Litig.,

4:02-CV-1186, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)..... 17

In re Employee Benefit Plans Sec. Litig.,
 Civ. No. 3-92-708, 1993 WL 330595 (D. Minn. June 2, 1993) 27

In re Lutheran Bhd. Variable Ins. Prods. Co. Sales Practices Litig.,
 No. 99-MDL-1309 PAM/JCL, 2004 WL 2931352 (D. Minn. Dec. 16, 2004) 32

In re Select Comfort Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 202 F.R.D. 598 (D. Minn. 2001) 34, 38

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
 357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. 2018)..... 28

In re The Hartford Sales Practices Litig.,
 192 F.R.D. 592 (D. Minn. 1999) 31

In re U.S. Bancorp. Litig.,
 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 1002) 28

In re Uponor, Inc. F1807 Plumbing Fittings Products Liab. Litig.,
 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013) 17

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
 364 F.Supp.2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 28

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 2012 WL 5055810 (D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2012) 37

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liability Litig.,
 No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/ AJB, 2013 WL 716088, at 3* (D. Minn. 2013)..... 32

Jenson v. Continental Fin. Corp.,
 404 F.Supp. 806 (D. Minn. 1975)..... 31

Katun Corp. v. Clarke,
 484 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2007) 17

Keil v. Lopez,
 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) 27

Kimball v. Frederick J. Hanna & Assocs., P.C.,
 Civil No. 10-130 (MJD/JJG), 2011 WL 3610129 (D. Minn. 2011)..... 38

Liddell v. Board of Educ. of the City of St. Louis,
 126 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 1997) 17

Liles v. Del Campo,
350 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2003) 18

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist. No. 1,
921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990) 17

Lockwood Motors, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.,
162 F.R.D. 569 (D. Minn. 1995) 31, 32

Paxton v. Union Nat. Bank,
688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982) 34

Phillips v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.,
Case No. 19-CV-2711 (WMW/LIB), 2021 WL 3030648 (D. Minn, July 19, 2021).... 21

Postawko v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.,
910 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2018) 30

Schoenbaum v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.,
4:05-CV-01108, 2009 WL 4782082 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 8, 2009)..... 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 32, 37

Welsch v. Gardebring,
667 F.Supp. 1284 (D. Minn. 1987)..... 27

White v. National Football League,
822 F.Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 21, 27

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.,
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010)..... 28

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Other Authorities

2 Joseph M. McLaughlin, *McLaughlin on Class Actions* § 6:24 (8th ed. 2011) 29

7AA Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1779 (3d ed. 2005) 38

Newberg on Class Actions § 11.25, (4th ed.)..... 17
